# CH \$815.00 490101

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM642911

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association		04/26/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	One Call Medical, Inc.
Street Address:	841 Prudential Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 204
City:	Jacksonville
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32207
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW JERSEY
Name:	Alignnetworks, Inc.
Street Address:	841 Prudential Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 204
City:	Jacksonville
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32207
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA
Name:	MSC Group, Inc.
Street Address:	841 Prudential Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 204
City:	Jacksonville
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32207
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4901013	GOLD STANDARD REVIEW
Registration Number:	4328656	GSA
Registration Number:	4273551	GOLD STANDARD REVIEW
Registration Number:	5025447	A
		IRADEMARK

900612985 REEL: 007273 FRAME: 0765

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4901012	A ALIGN NETWORKS
Registration Number:	4843715	ALIGN NETWORKS
Registration Number:	4550173	NETWORK SYNERGY GROUP THINKING DIFFERENT
Registration Number:	4432955	MSC CARE BLUEPRINT
Registration Number:	4432954	MSC CARETRACK
Registration Number:	4276576	MSC CARESYNC+
Registration Number:	3243252	MSC COMP PROCESSING SERVICES
Registration Number:	4429914	OC ONECALLCARE MANAGEMENT
Registration Number:	4390898	EASYREFERRAL
Registration Number:	4262112	EZ-AUTH
Registration Number:	2073376	ONE CALL MEDICAL
Registration Number:	5000395	LIFE ASSESSMENT
Registration Number:	4982357	OC ONECALLCARE EQUIPMENT + DEVICES
Registration Number:	4919690	CARE CONCIERGE
Registration Number:	4633542	OC ONECALLCARE DENTAL + DOCTOR
Registration Number:	4660541	OC ONECALLCARE TRANSPORT + TRANSLATE
Registration Number:	4633543	OC ONECALLCARE DIAGNOSTICS
Registration Number:	4633544	OC ONECALLCARE PHYSICAL THERAPY
Registration Number:	4633545	OC ONECALLCARE HOME HEALTH + COMPLEX CAR
Registration Number:	4530468	OC
Registration Number:	5429665	ONECALL
Registration Number:	5439403	OC ONECALL
Registration Number:	5291443	LUMINEER
Registration Number:	4834669	HIGH LINE HEALTH
Registration Number:	4275100	TECHHEALTH
Registration Number:	5591005	POLARIS
Registration Number:	5590946	POLARIS
Registration Number:	5117701	RETURN TO HOME HAPPENS BEFORE RETURN TO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rlyne@paulweiss.com, cmannino@paulweiss.com,

snygren@paulweiss.com, mmcguire@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: Rebecca Lyne

Address Line 1: Paul Weiss Rifkind Wharton & Garrison LLP

Address Line 2: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 023017-003

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rebecca Lyne	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Rebecca Lyne	
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2021	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=WTNA - One Call - Release of Security Interest 1L PIK - Executed (002)#page1.tif		

source=WTNA - One Call - Release of Security Interest 1L PIK - Executed (002)#page1.tif source=WTNA - One Call - Release of Security Interest 1L PIK - Executed (002)#page2.tif source=WTNA - One Call - Release of Security Interest 1L PIK - Executed (002)#page3.tif source=WTNA - One Call - Release of Security Interest 1L PIK - Executed (002)#page4.tif source=WTNA - One Call - Release of Security Interest 1L PIK - Executed (002)#page5.tif source=WTNA - One Call - Release of Security Interest 1L PIK - Executed (002)#page6.tif

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), effective as of April 26, 2021 is made by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (referred to herein as the "Agent"), in favor of MSC GROUP, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ONE CALL MEDICAL, INC., a New Jersey corporation, ALIGNNETWORKS, INC., a Florida corporation, (collectively, the "Companies"), pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of February 19, 2019 (and as the same may be further amended or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Companies, the Agent and other parties thereto.

#### $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Companies executed and delivered the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 19, 2019, in favor of the Agent (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Companies pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the other Secured Parties a lien on and continuing security interest in all of their intellectual property, including but not limited to the trademarks, service marks and trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth on <a href="Schedule A">Schedule A</a> attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby (the "Released Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Agent recorded its security interest in the Released Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on February 19, 2019 at Reel/Frame No. 006566/0897; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees, for the benefit of the Companies, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Indenture, the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable (it being understood that, in the event of any conflict, such terms shall have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Trademark Security Agreement).

SECTION 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent, without any recourse, representation or warranty, does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its lien on and security interest in, and right of setoff against, all of the Companies' right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks.

SECTION 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without any recourse, representation or warranty, hereby terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes the Companies or the Companies' authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the USPTO and/or (ii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Companies any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Companies (or their agents or designees) reasonably request (at the Companies' sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release and the Companies' right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks.

SECTION 5. <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.

SECTION 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

SECTION 7. <u>Concerning the Collateral Agent</u>. Wilmington Trust, National Association is executing and delivering this Release solely in its capacity as Collateral Agent under the Indenture and in acting hereunder, shall be entitled to all of the rights, privileges and immunities granted to the Collateral Agent in the Indenture, as if such rights, privileges and immunities were set forth herein.

[Signatures Follow On Next Page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Name: Karen Ferry

Title: Vice President

# **SCHEDULE A**

# Owner: Align Networks, Inc.

Trademark No.	Registration Date	Mark
4901013	February 16, 2016	GOLD STANDARD REVIEW
4,328,656	April 30, 2013	GSA
4,273,551	January 8, 2013	Gold Standard Review

# Owner: ALIGNNETWORKS, INC.

Trademark No.	Registration Date	Mark
5025447	August 23, 2016	A
4901012	February 16, 2016	A ALIGN NETWORKS
4843715	November 2, 2015	ALIGN NETWORKS
4550173	June 17, 2014	NETWORK SYNERGY GROUP THINKING DIFFERENTLY
117140	June 13, 2017	
(Alabama State Trademark)		ONE CALL PHYSICAL THERAPY
Wisconsin State Trademark (no number given)	May 17, 2017	ONE CALL PHYSICAL THERAPY
4028353	May 12, 2017	ONE CALL PHYSICAL THERAPY
(Ohio State		
Trademark)		

# Owner: MSC Group, Inc.

Trademark No.	Registration Date	Trademark
4432955	11/12/2013	MSC CARE BLUEPRINT
4432954	11/12/2013	MSC CARETRACK
4276576	1/15/2013	MSC CARESYNC+
3243252	5/22/2007	MSC COMP PROCESSING SERVICES
517701	1/10/2017	RETURN TO HOME HAPPENS BEFORE
517701	1/10/2017	RETURN TO WORK

# **State Trademarks - Owner: MSC Group, Inc.**

Trademark No.	Registration Date	Trademark
581775 (Arizona State Trademark)	9/27/2013	ONE CALL CARE MANAGEMENT
581773 (Arizona State Trademark)	9/27/2013	ONE CALL CARE HOME HEALTH + COMPLEX CARE
581772	9/27/2013	ONE CALL CARE EQUIPMENT + DEVICES

Trademark No.	Registration Date	Trademark
(Arizona State		
Trademark)		
Wisconsin State		
Trademark (no number	8/21/2013	ONE CALL CARE EQUIPMENT + DEVICES
given		
Wisconsin State		
Trademark (no number	8/21/2013	ONE CALL CARE MANAGEMENT
given)		
Wisconsin State		ONE CALL CARE HOME HEALTH + COMPLEX
Trademark (no number	8/21/2013	CARE
given)		0.1112
10180631	0/4 / / 2 0 4 5	
(Nebraska State	8/14/2013	ONE CALL CARE MANAGEMENT
Trademark)		
101806312	0/14/2012	ONE CALL CARE FOLUDATENTS - DEVICES
(Nebraska State	8/14/2013	ONE CALL CARE EQUIPMENT + DEVICES
Trademark)		
10180624	0/14/2012	ONE CALL CARE HOME HEALTH + COMPLEX
(Nebraska State	8/14/2013	CARE
Trademark) 2221711		
(Ohio State	8/13/2013	ONE CALL CARE HOME HEALTH + COMPLEX
Trademark)	8/13/2013	CARE
2221712		
(Ohio State	8/13/2013	ONE CALL CARE EQUIPMENT + DEVICES
Trademark)	6/13/2013	ONE CALL CARE EQUIT WENT   DEVICES
2221875		
(Ohio State	8/13/2013	ONE CALL CARE MANAGEMENT
Trademark)	0/13/2013	ONE CALL CARE MANAGEMENT
646567		
(Louisiana State	8/12/2013	ONE CALL CARE HOME HEALTH + COMPLEX
Trademark)	0,12,2010	CARE
646568		
(Louisiana State	8/12/2013	ONE CALL CARE EQUIPMENT + DEVICES
Trademark)	—	(00000000000000000000000000000000000000
646566		
(Louisiana State	8/12/2013	ONE CALL CARE MANAGEMENT
Trademark)		

# Owner: One Call Medical, Inc.

Trademark No.	Registration Date	Mark
4429914	11/05/2013	OC ONECALLCARE MANAGEMENT
4390898	8/27/2013	EASYREFERRAL
4262112	12/18/2012	EZ-AUTH
2073376	6/24/1997	ONE CALL MEDICAL
5000395	7/12/2016	LIFE ASSESSMENT
4982357	6/21/2016	OC ONECALLCARE EQUIPMENT + DEVICES

Trademark No.	Registration Date	Mark
4919690	3/15/2016	CARE CONCIERGE
4633542	11/4/2014	OC ONECALLCARE DENTAL + DOCTOR
4660541	12/23/2014	OC ONECALLCARE TRANSPORT +
		TRANSLATE
4633543	11/4/2014	OC ONECALLCARE DIAGNOSTICS
4633544	11/4/2014	OC ONECALLCARE PHYSICAL THERAPY
4633545	11/4/2014	OC ONECALLCARE HOME HEALTH +
		COMPLEX CARE
4530468	11/4/2014	OC
5429665	3/20/2018	ONECALL
5439403	4/3/2019	OC ONECALL
5291443	9/9/2017	LUMINEER
4834669	10/20/2015	HIGH LINE HEALTH
4275100	1/15/2013	TECHHEALTH
5591005	10/23/2018	POLARIS
5590946	10/23/2018	POLARIS

**RECORDED: 04/28/2021**